
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 2 September 2020 

01483 444058  

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a remote meeting of the COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held on THURSDAY 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7:00 pm. The 
meeting can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams in accordance with the 
provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 

James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Ann McShee 
 

Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

Councillor Ted Mayne 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
QUORUM: 4 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 1



 
 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the we
[...]
 
 

4   INTRODUCING CHARGES FOR RAT AND MICE TREATMENTS (Pages 9 - 
22) 
 

5   TENANCY STRATEGY CONSULTATION AND REVIEW (Pages 23 - 86) 
 

6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 87 - 118) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 119 - 120) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme with reference to the 
Executive Forward Plan. 

 

Page 4



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

13 February 2020 
 * Councillor John Redpath (Chairman) 

* Councillor Steven Lee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

  Councillor Ann McShee 
  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
  Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillor Pauline Searle was also in attendance. 
 

C24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Abbey, Ann McShee and Jo 
Randall.  Councillor Maddy Redpath was present as a substitute for Councillor Ann McShee. 
 

C25   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Pauline Searle declared non-pecuniary interests in agenda item number 4 as a 
trustee of Reskilled and a patron of Homestart. 
 

C26   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 17 October 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
  
Arising from the minutes, a councillor expressed a wish for the EAB to review the 
Procurement Service Strategy when it had been prepared. 
 

C27   COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY GRANTS 2020-21  
The Board considered an Executive report which set out the proposed allocation of grants to 
voluntary and community organisations for 2020-21 following their review by the Council’s 
Grants Panel.  In order to protect and maintain services to some of the Borough’s most 
vuln
[...]
e Summary 
 
The report presents details of the existing pest control service provided by the Council and 
proposes options for introducing charging for rodent (rats and mice) treatments.   
 
The options proposed and considered in the report are: 

 Option 1 - Continue to offer a contracted out Pest Control treatment service 
with free rodent treatments for all residents in the Borough. 

 Option 2 - Continue to offer a contracted out Pest Control treatment service but 
introduce charges for rodents with concessions for users in receipt of qualifying 
benefits. 

 Option 3 – Continue to offer a contracted out Pest Control treatment service 
but introduce charges for all pest control services including rodents without any 
concessions. 

 Option 4 –Discontinue the pest control treatment service at the end of the 
current contract on 30 June 2021. 

 
Officers recommend Option 2 as it delivers a saving but continues to maintain support for 

residents in receipt of qualifying benefits. Option 4 which proposes the most significant 

changes is also not discounted by officers as it delivers the most significant guaranteed 

saving.  

 

A recommendation about future service provision from the Executive Advisory Board to the 

Executive is sought.  

 

Recommendation to Executive Advisory Board  
 
The Executive Advisory Board is asked to make a recommendation to the Executive on the 
proposed options for introducing charges for rats and mice treatments.  
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
In order to ensure the Executive Advisory Board’s involvement in scrutinising the options and 
recommendations for introducing charges for rats and mice treatments for residents.  

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  
No 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present background to the existing service 

provision for rodent (mice and rat) pest control treatments provided by the 
Council and 
[...]
 

Tenancy Strategy 

Executive Summary 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s.150), the Council has a duty to prepare and publish a tenancy 
strategy, which should be periodically reviewed thereafter.  Having originally published a 
tenancy strategy in 2013, the Council has now conducted the required review.  The revised 
strategy sets out how the Council and other social landlords (Registered Providers or housing 
associations) operating in Guildford will determine the type and length of tenancies to be 
offered to social tenants in the Borough.  
 
The strategy must include everything that social housing landlords should consider when 
drawing up their own tenancy policies, including the: 
 

 different types of tenure to be offered  

 circumstances under which these different types of tenancies will be granted  

 where fixed term tenancies are granted, the lengths of those terms  

 circumstances in which a new tenancy will be given should any fixed-term tenancy 
expire. 

 
The government regulator of social housing sets the Tenancy Standard that requires all social 
landlords to publish individual tenancy policies, which in turn determine tenancy types and 
tenancy lengths for new tenants and how they are reviewed on any expiry. 
 
The purpose of the strategy is to set out the Council’s approach to the use of flexible and 

other tenancies.  It is intended to provide guidance to Registered Providers (housing 

associations), informing their policies and practices to ensure that they meet housing need 

across the whole of Guildford Borough.  In addition, it will indicate to housing applicants what 

they can expect from a tenancy, flexible or otherwise, to: 

 make the best use of social housing stock 

 meet local housing needs and prevent homelessness 

 enable a range of tenure options in a more balanced housing market 

 promote sustainable communities. 

Page 23

Agenda item number: 5



 

 

The tenancy strategy also aims to support the Council’s wider aspirations and can assist in 

improving the focus on community needs, established through dialogue and consultation with 

local stakeholders and communities and delivered in partnership with other organisations. 

 

In addition, the tenancy strategy permits the council to offer flexible tenure in line with current 

housing need. 

 

The Executive will be considering this matter at its meeting on 27 October 2020. 

 

Recommendation to Executive Advisory Board (delete as appropriate)  
 

The EAB is invited to submit such comments on the revised Tenancy Strategy as it thinks 
appropriate. 
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 
There is a legal requirement under the Localism Act 2011 for the Council to prepare and 
publish a tenancy strategy and to review that strategy periodically, which this report 
addresses.  In line with this statutory requirement, all of the social landlords operating in 
Guildford must consider the Council’s over-arching strategy, as set out in the appendices to 
this report, which has been circulated as a consultation document to each social landlord 
operating in the Borough, as well as being available online for all stakeholders.  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? (delete as appropriate)  
No. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 There is a legal requirement under the Localism Act 2011 for the Council to 

prepare and publish a tenancy strategy and to review that strategy periodically, 
which this report addresses. The strategy itself sets the over-arching framework 
that social landlords operating in the Borough should have regard to in framing 
their individual tenancy policies. 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The strategy has been drafted to support the current corporate key strategic 
objective of providing the range of housing that people need, particularly affordable 
homes, and is also in line with the following strategic housing priorities: 
 
Objective 1 - Delivering more affordable homes: new afford
[...]
013 and then review this strategy thereafter. This consultation is part of a 
review of the Council’s original Tenancy Strategy, required in law, following its initial 
publication. 
  

1.2 The strategy must set out all the matters that the Council, and all other social 
landlords operating in Guildford, must consider when they draw up their own 
individual policies on the types of tenancies they themselves will grant. 
 

1.3 Social landlords include Private Registered Providers of Social Housing – known as 
Housing Associations, or simply as Registered Providers (RP’s).  All the social 
landlords operating in Guildford must have regard to the Council’s tenancy strategy, 
when meeting their duty to state clearly what types and lengths of tenancy they will 
grant and in what circumstances. 
 

1.4 The Council’s statutory (legal) duty to review and publish the over-arching borough 
tenancy strategy, which includes our own approach to tenure, falls the Housing 
Service and this document begins the consultation that is key to that review. 
 

What needs to be in the strategy? 

 

1.5 The strategy must include everything that social housing landlords consider when 
drawing up their own tenancy polices, including: 
 

 different types of tenancies to be granted 

 circumstances under which these different types of tenancies will be granted 

 details of how long any fixed-term tenancies are granted and their length 

 circumstances in which a new tenancy will be given should any fixed-term 
tenancy expire. 

 

What needs to be considered? 

 

1.6 The government regulator of social housing sets the Tenancy Standard that requires 
all social landlords to publish individual tenancy policies, which in turn determine 
tenancy types and tenancy lengths for new tenants and how they are reviewed on 
any expiry. Having a tenancy strategy allows the landlord to use fixed-term and 
flexible tenancies, which is useful if the landlord, amidst wider welfare reform, wishes 
to 
[...]
ctor. Flexible tenancies should encourage 
people to make flexible choices about their housing options, rather than 
assuming that limited social rented housing is their only effective choice. 
 

 To promote sustainable communities 
Housing mobility is common in tenures other than social housing, without 
impact on local communities. Those tenants that need social housing on a long-
term basis will be able to remain in their communities, as is the case in other 
sectors.  

Page 36

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



7 

 

 
Providing guidance to RP’s about more effective use of their housing stock can 
also contribute towards building more sustainable communities. Effective social 
housing management will still be a key factor in achieving wider community 
outcomes, such as improved health and wellbeing, ensuring homes are most –
suited to their occupants’ needs, making neighbourhoods safer and improving 
the sustainability of communities.  
 

3.2 The Tenancy Strategy also aims to support the Council’s wider aspirations and can 
assist in improving the focus on community needs, established through dialogue and 
consultation with local stakeholders and communities, and delivered in partnership 
with other organisations.   

 

3.3 The strategy has been drafted to support the current key strategic objectives of: 
 

Objective 1 - Delivering more affordable homes: new affordable housing 
supply and redevelopment and re-use of existing social housing stock 

 

Objective 2 - Providing support to help prevent homelessness or house those 
in emergency need 

 

Objective 3 - Supporting residents to live safe, healthy and independent lives 
to promote good health and wellbeing 

 

Objective 4 - Working with our partners to support the delivery of our joint 
aims and wider community benefits.  

 

3.4 This Tenancy Strategy meets the core values of the Council in respect of the 
provision of timely, reliable and targeted public services that are judged by their 
qual
[...]
hey draw up their own 
individual policies on the types of tenancies they themselves will grant. 
 

1.3 Social landlords include Private Registered Providers of Social Housing – known as 
Housing Associations, or simply as Registered Providers (RP’s).  All the social 
landlords operating in Guildford must have regard to the Council’s tenancy strategy, 
when meeting their duty to state clearly what types and lengths of tenancy they will 
grant and in what circumstances. 
 

1.4 The Council’s statutory (legal) duty to review and publish the over-arching borough 
tenancy strategy, which includes our own approach to tenure, falls to the Housing 
Service and this strategy is the result of that review and consultation. 
 

What needs to be in the strategy? 

 

1.5 The strategy must include everything that social housing landlords consider when 
drawing up their own tenancy polices, including: 
 

 different types of tenancies to be granted 

 circumstances under which these different types of tenancies will be granted 

 details of how long any fixed-term tenancies are granted and their length 

 circumstances in which a new tenancy will be given should any fixed-term 
tenancy expire. 

 

What needs to be considered? 

 

1.6 The government regulator of social housing sets the Tenancy Standard that requires 
all social landlords to publish individual tenancy policies, which in turn determine 
tenancy types and tenancy lengths for new tenants and how they are reviewed on 
any expiry.  Having a tenancy strategy allows the landlord to use fixed-term and 
flexible tenancies, which is useful if the landlord, amidst wider welfare reform, wishes 
to charge Affordable Rents (at 80% of the market rate), which this type of tenancy 
can support. 
 

1.7 When deciding on type and length of tenancy, the landlord must think about: 
 

 what needs individual households have 

 efficient use of social housing stock  

 what the accommodation is for 

 community sustainability.
[...]
ccupied or let to tenants 
who could afford to buy a home or rent privately, then so does prioritisation.  
 

2.5 The Government intended the changes to assist all RP’s to maximise effective use of 
their housing stock, and to help more people move on from affordable housing, 
should those tenants concerned be in a position to sustain an alternative housing 
solution, such as home ownership or accessing the private rented sector. 
  

2.6 The introduction of flexible tenancies did not affect any tenants holding an existing 
lifetime tenancy.  
 

2.7 The Council’s Tenancy Strategy must have regard to the Council’s own allocation 
Scheme and its Homelessness Prevention Strategy and, as the authority is still a 
stock holding authority, the strategy also sets out our policy for the use of such 
tenancies. 
 

2.8 We have consulted with RP’s, the Tenants Action Group (TAG), housing applicants 
and other stakeholders, so that their views can inform this strategy review.  
 

2.9 We will continue to work in partnership to make sure that this tenancy strategy and 
local RP’s tenancy strategies and/or policies meet local housing need. 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 2



6 

 

 

3. Objectives of the Tenancy Strategy 

3.1 The purpose of this Tenancy Strategy is to set out the Council’s approach to the use 
of flexible and other tenure.  It is intended to provide guidance to RP’s, informing 
their policies and practices to ensure that they meet housing need across the whole 
of the Borough of Guildford.  In addition, it will indicate to housing applicants what 
they can expect from a tenancy, flexible or otherwise, with the following aims: 

 To make best use of social housing stock 
This over-arching objective is that local social housing stock is used to provide 
homes for those in the greatest housing need who are unable to secure a home 
for themselves by other means, for as long as they have a need for such 
housing.   
 
It is challenging for overa
[...]

impact on local communities.  Those tenants that need social housing on a 
long-term basis will be able to remain in their communities, as is the case in 
other sectors.  

Page 64

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 2



7 

 

Providing guidance to RP’s about more effective use of their housing stock can 
also contribute towards building more sustainable communities.  Effective social 
housing management will still be a key factor in achieving wider community 
outcomes, such as improved health and wellbeing, ensuring homes are most-
suited to their occupants’ needs, making neighbourhoods safer and improving 
the sustainability of communities.  
 

3.2 The Tenancy Strategy also aims to support the Council’s wider aspirations and can 
assist in improving the focus on community needs, established through dialogue and 
consultation with local stakeholders and communities, and delivered in partnership 
with other organisations.   

 

3.3 The strategy has been drafted to support the current key strategic objectives of: 
 

Objective 1 - Delivering more affordable homes: new affordable housing 
supply and redevelopment and re-use of existing social housing stock 

 

Objective 2 - Providing support to help prevent homelessness or house those 
in emergency need 

 

Objective 3 - Supporting residents to live safe, healthy and independent lives 
to promote good health and wellbeing 

 

Objective 4 - Working with our partners to support the delivery of our joint 
aims and wider community benefits.  

 

3.4 This Tenancy Strategy meets the core values of the Council in respect of the 
provision of timely, reliable and targeted public services that are judged by their 
quality, cost-effectiveness and relevance to the community’s needs. 
 

3.5 Measuring the impact of all our activity against the Council’s core values is a key 
principle of the way we work; our inputs and activities as a service support the 
Council’s strategic objectives.  In this specific case that means that

Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

10 SEPTEMBER 2020

COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD
10 September 2020
* Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman)
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman)

*

Councillor Bob McShee
Councillor George Potter
Councillor Jo Randall
Councillor Pauline Searle
Councillor Fiona White

Councillor Paul Abbey
Councillor Dennis Booth
Councillor Andrew Gomm
Councillor Diana Jones

* Councillor Ann McShee

*

*
* % X kX

* Present

Councillors Tony Rooth, Paul Spooner and James Steel were also in attendance.

C1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Diana Jones. There were no
substitutes.

C2 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

C3 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 13 February 2020 were
confirmed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest
opportunity.

Cc4 INTRODUCING CHARGES FOR RAT AND MICE TREATMENTS

The EAB considered a report which presented the background to the existing pest control service
provided by the Council and proposed options for the possible introduction of charging for rodent (rats
and mice) treatments. The report invited the EAB to consider the options and make a
recommendation to the Executive regarding charging in relation to rats and mice treatments to ensure
the EAB’s involvement in considering the options for future service provision.

The options proposed and considered in the report were:

. Option 1 - Continue to offer a contracted out Pest Control treatment service with free
rodent treatments for all residents in the Borough.

. Option 2 - Continue to offer a contracted out Pest Control treatment service but
introduce charges for rodents with concessions for users in receipt of qualifying
benefits.

. Option 3 — Continue to offer a contracted out Pest Control treatment service but
introduce charges for all pest control services including rodents without any
concessions.

. Option 4 —Discontinue the pest control treatment service at the end of the current
contract on 30 June 2021.

Officers recommended Option 2 as it delivered a saving whilst continuing to maintain support
for residents in receipt of qualifying benefits. Option 4 which proposed the most significant



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

10 SEPTEMBER 2020
change was also not discounted by officers as it delivered the most significant guaranteed
saving. Option 2 was put forward as a saving from this service area as there was a need for
the Council to make a number of financial savings as part of the Future Guildford
programme. Possible future unitary authority status in Surrey had been proposed since the
options had been developed and could also have financial implications for the service.

The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion:

° Charging for rodent treatment services would not have a significant impact on the
Council’'s General Fund budget as any saving would fall into the ring-fenced Housing
Revenue Account, which had a deficit of approximately £2,500 in 2019/20 in relation to
this service. Although the deficit had been higher in previous years according to
service demand, this amount was not considered to warrant the introductions of fees.

° Any charging concessions for people living on low incomes in receipt of qualifying
benefits should equate to 100% discount.

o The list of qualifying benefits needed to be updated to reflect the current situation.

° The qualification for a discount for people in receipt of State Retirement Pension was
guestioned as this related to the majority of people in time and clarification was sought.

o It was possible that the introduction of charges would dissuade some people from
seeking rodent treatment services and this would exacerbate infestations and the
associated health risks, particularly during the Coronavirus pandemic.

. The current contractor administered discounts for people in receipt of qualifying
benefits.

° As the joint rodent treatment contract between Guildford, Woking and Surrey Heath
Boroughs was due to expire in June 2021, it was suggested that, if the two other
boroughs were in agreement, a 12 month extension of the contract could be sought in
order to provide an opportunity to gather information to inform future service delivery in
the light of possible unitary reorganisation in Surrey. A benchmarking exercise
involving other Surrey boroughs / districts would also assist with decisions around
future service provision and charging regimes. There would be cost and charging
implications if Guildford Borough individually procured a service contract.

The EAB agreed the following recommendations for submission to the Executive:

o The decision regarding the rodent treatment contract be deferred pending the
gathering of information regarding the financial implications of residents in receipt of
benefits utilising the service, the likely cost of a new contract and the possible impact
of the reorganisation of Surrey into one or more unitary authorities. If possible, the
current contract should be extended for 12 twelve months whilst this information is
collected and analysed to inform future contractual arrangements.

° In the meantime, the Council should continue with the EAB’s preferred Option 1.

° In the event that the Executive does not support the continuation of Option 1, as an
alternative, the EAB seeks the implementation of Option 2 amended to allow residents
in receipt of qualifying benefits to receive the service free of charge. The list of
qualifying benefits should be updated to ensure that it does not exclude anyone who
would otherwise be entitled to receive the service free of charge.

C5 TENANCY STRATEGY CONSULTATION AND REVIEW

A report concerning the Tenancy Strategy consultation and review was before the EAB for
consideration. The report explained that there was a legal requirement under the Localism
Act 2011 for the Council to prepare and publish a tenancy strategy and to review that
strategy periodically, which this report addressed. The strategy itself set the over-arching



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

10 SEPTEMBER 2020
framework that social landlords operating in the Borough should have regard to in framing
their individual tenancy policies.

Having originally published a tenancy strategy in 2013, the Council had now conducted the
required review. The revised strategy set out how the Council and other social landlords
(Registered Providers or housing associations) operating in Guildford would determine the
type and length of tenancies to be offered to social tenants in the Borough.

The strategy must include everything that social housing landlords should consider when
drawing up their own tenancy policies, including the:

Different types of tenure to be offered,;

Circumstances under which these different types of tenancies would be granted:;
Where fixed term tenancies were granted, the lengths of those terms; and
Circumstances in which a new tenancy would be given should any fixed-term tenancy
expire.

The government regulator of social housing set the Tenancy Standard that required all social
landlords to publish individual tenancy policies, which in turn determined tenancy types and
tenancy lengths for new tenants and how they were reviewed on any expiry.

The purpose of the strategy was to set out the Council’s approach to the use of flexible and
other tenancies. It was intended to provide guidance to Registered Providers (housing
associations), informing their policies and practices to ensure that they met housing need
across the whole of the Borough. In addition, it would indicate to housing applicants what
they could expect from a tenancy, flexible or otherwise, to:

o Make the best use of social housing stock;

. Meet local housing needs and prevent homelessness;

. Enable a range of tenure options in a more balanced housing market; and
. Promote sustainable communities.

The tenancy strategy also aimed to support the Council’s wider aspirations and could assist
in improving the focus on community needs, established through dialogue and consultation
with local stakeholders and communities and delivered in partnership with other
organisations. In addition, the tenancy strategy permitted the Council to offer flexible tenure
in line with current housing need.

The Executive would be considering this matter at its meeting on 27 October 2020 and the
EAB was invited to submit such comments to the Executive on the revised Tenancy Strategy
as it thought appropriate.

The related Consultation Tenancy Review exercise had consisted of an on-line consultation
on the Council’'s website and direct contact with Registered Providers operating in the
Borough and other stakeholders such as the Guildford Tenants’ Action Group. Responses
to the consultation had been low key as the strategy was of a mundane and technical nature
and viewed by consultees as a ‘business as usual’ management tool.

The EAB was advised of the number and type of tenancies amongst the Council’s housing

stock of approximately 5,200 properties. These consisted of 61 non-secure tenancies, 161
introductory tenancies, and 985 flexible tenancies issued since 2013. The remainder of the
tenancies, in the region of 4,000 allowing for some voids, were secure tenure.



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

10 SEPTEMBER 2020
The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion:

° Although the reviewed strategy appeared to be acceptable and supported by a
consultation process, the report was considered to be disappointingly unhelpful as it
lacked sufficient information to inform councillors’ views, such as a summary of
consultation responses, an indication of changes being made compared to the last
strategy and any amendments put forward as a result of the consultation responses.
Inclusion of information relating to the number and type of tenancies would be helpful.

. In terms of consultation, this had focused on Registered Providers. Although the
Tenants’ Action Group had been consulted directly as it was engaged in technical
aspects of tenancies, it did not submit a response. Not all tenants had been contacted
as there was a balance to be reached between expending the resources required to
write to all tenants and the likely level of response to a technical strategy that was
unlikely to change due to legislation.

. There were concerns regarding the principle of the strategy in relation to non-secure
and flexible tenancies and it was acknowledged that the five year flexible tenancies
could lead to tenants exercising their right to buy option at the expiry of their tenancy
leading to a reduction in the amount of social housing. However, the tenants of 4,000
of the Council’s properties benefited from secure tenancies.

. The solution to a shortage of social housing was to increase the provision to meet
need.

° The creation of a single page information factsheet, possibly including case studies,
which could be viewed on-line or printed was a means of engaging and informing
tenants and potential tenants in respect of the strategy and tenancies. The Council’s
Communications Team could assist in this area.

. In view of the possibility of Surrey being restructured into one or more unitary
authorities, consistency in providing tenant support and information across the county
was sought.

° The Council’'s Housing Section undertook commendable work including assisting and
supporting tenants and potential tenants. It would be interesting to explore how this
support could be enhanced, particularly for vulnerable and homeless people.

The EAB made the following recommendations to the Executive:

o A single page information factsheet, possibly including case studies, be created with
the assistance of the Council’s Communications Team for viewing on-line or printing
from the Council’s website as a means of engaging and informing tenants and
potential tenants regarding the Tenancy Strategy and tenancy conditions.

° A summary document to accompany reports such as the Tenancy Strategy providing
consultation responses and proposed changes stemming from those responses be
provided in future to inform councillors’ considerations and recommendations.

. The delivery of additional social housing to meet local need be pursued to provide
homes for people currently on the Council’s housing waiting list.

C6 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The EAB was advised that the report of the Review of EABs, which included the comments
made by the Joint EAB at its meeting held on 9 July 2020, would be considered by the
Executive and the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee before being submitted
to full Council on 6 October 2020 for determination.

As the Guildford Economic Regeneration item, which was scheduled to be considered by the
Executive on 5 January 2021, was likely to impact on the remits of both the Place-making
and Innovation and Community EABS, it was suggested that it may be appropriate for the



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

10 SEPTEMBER 2020
matter to be considered by the Joint EAB in advance of the Executive. This proposal would
be considered by the Executive Advisory Board / Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
meeting on 11 September 2020.

Councillors were invited to submit any other suggestions for the referral of Executive
Forward Plan items to the EAB for consideration to the Chairman or Vice-Chairman.

Cc7 EAB WORK PROGRAMME

The suggestion that Sutherland Memorial Park be added to the unscheduled list of the
EAB’s work programme to enable members to take a holistic view of the new tenancies and
other changes at the Park, possibly in conjunction with the forthcoming Sutherland Memorial
Park Strategy, would also be considered by the Executive Advisory Board / Overview and
Scrutiny Work Programme meeting on 11 September 2020.

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm

Chairman



